

No. COA 23-154

TWENTY-FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

GRAY MEDIA GROUP, INC.,)
d/b/a WBTV,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
CITY OF CHARLOTTE,)
)
 Defendant-Appellee.)

From Mecklenburg County
CASE NO. 21-CVS-10398

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE CITY'S RESTRICTIVE INTERPRETATION OF THE ACT STYMIES REPORTING ON MATTERS OF PUBLIC CONCERN.....	5
II. JURISDICTIONS AROUND THE COUNTRY HAVE FOUND DOCUMENTS ARE PUBLIC RECORDS IF THEY ARE WITHIN A GOVERNMENT AGENCY'S CONSTRUCTIVE CONTROL.....	8
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES

Advance Publ'ns, Inc. v. City of Elizabeth City,
53 N.C. App. 504, 281 S.E.2d 69 (1981) 5

Barkeyville Borough v. Stearns,
35 A.3d 91 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012) 13

City of San Jose v. Superior Court,
2 Cal. 5th 608, 389 P.3d 848 (2017)..... 12

Comstock Residents Ass'n v. Lyon Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs,
134 Nev. 142, 414 P.3d 318 (2018) 13

Consol. Irrigation Dist. v. Superior Court,
205 Cal. App. 4th 697, 140 Cal. Rptr. 3d 622 (2012),
as modified on denial of reh'g (May 23, 2012)..... 12

Dental Benefit Providers, Inc. v. Eiseman,
86 A.3d 932 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014),
aff'd, 633 Pa. 205, 124 A.3d 1214 (2015) 12

DTH Media Corp. v. Folt,
374 N.C. 292, 841 S.E.2d 251 (2020) 8

Evertson v. City of Kimball,
278 Neb. 1, 767 N.W.2d 751 (2009) 11

Fann v. Kemp,
No. 1 CA-SA 21-0141, 2021 WL 3674157 (Ariz. Ct. App. Aug.
19, 2021),
review denied (Sept. 14, 2021) 14

Frederick v. City of Falls City,
289 Neb. 864, 857 N.W.2d 569 (2015) 11

Honaman v. Twp. of Lower Merion,
13 A.3d 1014 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011)..... 13

Hurlbert v. Matkovich,
233 W. Va. 583, 760 S.E.2d 152 (2014) 13

<i>Journal/Sentinel, Inc. v. Sch. Bd. of Sch. Dist. of Shorewood</i> , 186 Wis. 2d 443, 521 N.W.2d 165 (Wis. Ct. App. 1994).....	14
<i>Maready v. City of Winston-Salem</i> , 342 N.C. 708, 467 S.E.2d 615 (1996)	5
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Associated Press</i> , 18 So. 3d 1201 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009), <i>review denied</i> , 37 So. 3d 848 (Fla. 2010)	10, 11
<i>News & Observer Publ’g Co. v. Poole</i> , 330 N.C. 465, 412 S.E.2d 7 (1992)	5
<i>News & Observer Publ’g Co. v. State ex rel. Starling</i> , 312 N.C. 276, 322 S.E.2d 133 (1984)	9
<i>News & Observer Publ’g Co. v. Wake Cnty. Hosp. Sys., Inc.</i> , 55 N.C. App. 1, 284 S.E.2d 542 (1981)	10
<i>News Rep. Co. v. Columbus Cnty.</i> , 184 N.C. App. 512, 646 S.E.2d 390 (2007)	4, 15
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	5
<i>State Emps. Ass’n of N.C., Inc. v. N.C. Dep’t of State Treasurer</i> , 364 N.C. 205, 695 S.E.2d 91 (2010)	5, 9
<i>State Emps. Ass’n of N.C., Inc. v. N.C. Dep’t of State Treasurer</i> , 200 N.C. App. 722, 685 S.E.2d 516 (2009)	9
<i>Swaney v. Tilford</i> , 320 Ark. 652, 898 S.W.2d 462 (1995)	14
<i>Times Publ’g Co. v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 558 So. 2d 487 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990)	11
<i>Times-Picayune Publ’g Co. v. Johnson</i> , 94-0790 (La. App. 4 Cir. 10/3/94), 645 So. 2d 1174, <i>writ not considered</i> , 95-0212 (La. 3/17/95), 651 So. 2d 259, <i>and writ denied</i> , 95-0083 (La. 3/17/95), 651 So. 2d 260.....	14
<i>Trib.-Rev. Publ’g Co. v. Westmoreland Cnty. Hous. Auth.</i> , 574 Pa. 661, 833 A.2d 112 (2003)	13
<i>Wisner v. City of Tampa Police Dep’t</i> , 601 So. 2d 296 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992)	11

Womack Newspapers, Inc. v. Town of Kitty Hawk ex rel. Kitty Hawk Town Council,
181 N.C. App. 1, 639 S.E.2d 96 (2007) 4, 15

STATUTES

65 Pa. Stat. § 67.305 13

Cal. Gov't Code § 7922.535 12

Fla. Stat. § 119.011 10

Fla. Stat. § 119.07 10

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 132-1 *passim*

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 132-6 9, 10

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-712.01 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Hodges, *A private company runs CATS bus operations. Charlotte leaders didn't know that until this story*, WBTV (July 14, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/T9F3-VFFF> 8

David Hodges, *Charlotte enters \$46,500 contract to help build teamwork among council*, WBTV (Mar. 4, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/YR85-3KH3> 3

David Hodges, *Charlotte's bus system didn't hold contractor accountable for poor performance, records show*, WBTV (Nov. 10, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/YE4R-NM8H> 8

Lisa Sorg, *Frustration, disbelief and a call for resignation: Lawmakers grill hurricane recovery official at oversight hearing*, NC Policy Watch (Dec. 16, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/P42M-WG3F> 7

Lisa Sorg, *ReBuild NC's modular home program still faltering; hurricane survivors now receiving different housing types*, NC Policy Watch (Feb. 22, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/R9RH-3MVA> 6, 7

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

GRAY MEDIA GROUP, INC.,)
d/b/a WBTV,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
CITY OF CHARLOTTE,)
)
 Defendant-Appellee.)

From Mecklenburg County
CASE NO. 21-CVS-10398
